
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

17 December 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (1) 

John Mylod (Vice-Chair) 
John Crowder 
Michael White 

Sally Miller 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

   

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group (1) 

 

David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye  - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 17 December 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as stand
[...]
19 

 
 

 

6 HILLDENE AVENUE CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED 
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
 Report attached 

 

7 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN MEAD SCHOOL AREA - 
AMERSHAM ROAD AND HARLESDEN ROAD (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
 Report attached 

 

8 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN PERCY ROAD, LING CRESCENT 
AND HAINAULT ROAD (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
 Report attached 

 

9 RAINHAM ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 55 - 80) 

 
 Report attached 

 

10 TPC816  - ST ANDREWS AVENUE AREA (Pages 81 - 100) 
 
 Report attached 

 

11 TPC745 - GIDEA PARK REVIEW - STANLEY CLOSE (Pages 101 - 108) 
 
 Report attached 

 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

  
 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
 Head of Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
30 July 2019 (7.00  - 7.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder and Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

+Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors John Mylod, Christopher 
Wilkins and Michael White. 
 
+ Councillor Christine Smith substituted for Councillor White and + Councillor Linda 
Hawthorn substituted for Councillor Wilkins. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
49 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51 SCH549 362-366 DAGNAM PARK DRIVE & 2 NORTH HILL DRIVE - 
REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE A RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING 
AREA (PPA)  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Highways Advisory Committee, 30 July 
2019 

 

 

 

Following a debate the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that:  
 

 the proposals to introduce a new Residents Permit Parking Area 
(operational Monday to Saturday 8am – 8pm inclusive)  in the access 
road leading to 362 – 366 Dagnam Park Drive and 2 North Hill Drive  
as shown on the plan in the report proceed to formal consultation; 
 

Members noted:  
 

 that permit eligibility to the new controlled parking zone be restricted 
to residents of nos. 362, 364 and 366 Dagnam Park Drive and no 2 
North Hill Drive; 

 

 that if at the close of consultation if no objections are received to the 
proposals, the scheme proceeds to full implementation. 

 
That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementation was £0.001m and 
this would be met from the 2019/20 Capital Budget A3001. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
17 December 2019   

 
 

Subject Heading: Proposed traffic calming measures in 
Dury Falls Estate – Holme Road, 
Garden Avenue, Benets Road, Tiptree 
Close, Somerset Garden, Hedingham 
Road, Dury falls Close, Berkeley Drive, 
Dunster Crescent, Lee Garden Avenue 
Frimley Avenue, Berkeley Drive & 
Close, Dunster Crescent, Falkirk Close, 
Caernarvon Close, Carisbroke Close – 
Outcome of Public Consultation. 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Dipti Patel 
Assistant Director of Environment 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Eugene Ochi 
Senior Engineer  
01708 434671 
highways@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Local Development 
Framework (2008). 
Havering Local Implementation Plan 
2018/19 Delivery Plan 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of £0.025m for 
implementation will be met by 
Transport for London through the 
Local Implementation Plan bid 
allocated to the borough for Traffic 
Calming Measures in Dury Falls Estate  
Area for 2019/20(A3068). 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                  [ x ] 
Places making Havering                                                                            [ x ] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                  [    ] 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

Connections making Havering                                                                   [ x ] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report sets out the responses to a public consultation relating to proposed traffic 
calming measures in the area Dury Falls Estate in response to concerns raised by local 
residents and Ward Members about speeding vehicles and excessive traffic in the Area.   
 
The proposals have been subject to consultation and specifically designed to meet the 
site conditions and address the aforementioned concerns.  Plans showing the proposals 
are included in Appendix 1 of this report.  
 
The scheme lies within South Hornchurch Ward. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

 
1.That the Committee having considered the representations and information set out in 
this report recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council that safety improvements as detailed below and shown on the 
relevant drawings be implemented as follows:  

 A maximum 20mph zone in all seventeen estate roads within the Dury Falls 
Estate – Holme Road, Garden Avenue, Benets Road, Tiptree Close, 
Somerset Gardens, Hedingham Road, Dury falls Close, Berkeley Drive, 
Dunster Crescent, Lee Garden Avenue, Frimley Avenue, Berkeley Drive, 
Berkeley Close, Dunster Crescent, Falkirk Close, Caermavon Close, 
Carisbroke Close ( with associated roundels) as shown on drawing in  
Appendix.1 

 20 mph signage and markings to be laid within the zone.  
 

 
 That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing the proposals is £0.025m  
includes feasibility design and consultation costs, which would be met by Transport 
for London allocated to the borough for Traffic Calming Measures in Dury Falls 
Estate Area for 2019/20(A3068) 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Dury Falls Estate by its geographical location lies near Wingletye Lane and Minster 

way, south east of Upminster Road A124. The Estate lies in close proximity to 
Emerson Park Academy, and Havering Sixth Form College and bounded on the  
south side by Network Rail line. 
 

1.2  
   

 The estate roads, Garden Avenue, Benets Road, Tiptree Close, Somerset 
Gardens, Avenue, Frimley Avenue, Berkeley Drive, Berkeley Close, Dunster 
Crescent, Falkirk Close, Caermavon Close, Carisbroke Close Hedingham Road, 
Dury falls Close, Berkeley Drive, Dunster Crescent, Lee Garden Avenue, 
Caemarvon Close, Carisbroke Close are all residential and no shops along the 
roads. The roads are single carriageway and conveying two-way traffic. Many a 
number of the roads are short with no through access.  

 
1.3  

The speed limit of the Roads varies between 20mph and 30 mph. The Roads have 
street lighting along their entire length. The roads are used by local traffic and 
sometimes by students of Emerson Park Academy, and Havering Sixth Form 
College for parking, as there are no restrictions.  
 

2 Public transport facilities 
 

2.1 The nearest railway station to the estate is Upminster station.There is no bus 
services operated in the scheme area. Commuters reach the station by walking, 
cycling, public transport or are dropped at the station. 
 
Excessive traffic flow and speeds through the scheme area. 
 

3. Local residents and Ward members have expressed their concerns about speeding 
[...]
binet Member for Environment in  
consultation with the Leader of the Council that the safety improvements as 
detailed below and shown on the relevant drawings be implemented as 
follows: 

 
(a) Hilldene Avenue outside property No: 36 Hilldene Avenue  

- Pedestrian refuge as shown drawing reference QS005/1. 
 

(b) Hilldene Avenue / Chatteris Avenue / Edenhall Road Junctions  
- Zebra crossing 
- Mini roundabout at the Hilldene Avenue / Edenhall Road Junction as 

shown drawing reference QS005/1. 
 

(c) Hilldene Avenue by Hilldene Close   
- Upgrading existing pelican crossing with speed table as shown on 

drawing reference QS005/2. 
 

2. That, it be noted that the estimated costs of £0.070m, will be met from the 
Transport for London’s (TfL) 2019/20 Local Implementation Plan allocation  
for Casualty Reduction. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
1.0  Background 
 
1.1 In November 2018, Transport for London (“TfL”) approved funding for a 

number of Casualty Reduction Schemes as part of the 2019/20 Local 
Implementation Plan. The ‘Hilldene Avenue - Casualty Reduction Programme’ 
was one of the schemes approved by TfL. A feasibility study has been carried 
out to identify potential casualty reduction measures in the area. The 
feasibility study looked at ways of reducing casualties and risk exposure 
(especially to vulnerable users) and a series of safety improvements were 
identified. Following completion of the study, the safety improvements, as set 
out in this report, were taken forward to a formal public consultation.  

 

Page 14



 

 

1.2 The Government and Transport for London have set targets for 2020 to 
reduce Killed or Serious Injury collisions (“KSIs”) by 40%; Child KSIs by 50%; 
pedestrian, cyclist KSI’s by 50% and slight injuries by 25% from the baseline 
of the average number of casualties for 2005-09.  

 
1.3 The Mayor’s Vision Zero Strategy aims to eliminate deaths and serious 

injuries on London’s road and street network including Havering roads i
[...]
ween 

Chipenham Road and North 

Hill Drive 

0 0 1 

 

1 

Hilldene Avenue / North Hill 

Drive Roundabout 

0 0 

 

6 

(2-Ped) 

(1-Dark) 

6 

Total 0 5 31 36 

 
        Proposals  

1.5 The following safety improvements were proposed along Hilldene Avenue to 
reduce vehicle speeds and minimise collisions. 

 
(a) Hilldene Avenue outside property No: 36 Hilldene Avenue  
        (Plan No:QS005/1) 

- Pedestrian refuge as shown. 
 

(b) Hilldene Avenue / Chatteris Avenue / Edenhall Road Junctions  
(Plan No.QS005/1) 
- Zebra crossing as shown 
- Mini roundabout at the Hilldene Avenue / Edenhall Road Junction  

 
(c) Hilldene Avenue by Hilldene Close  (Plan No:QS005/2) 

- Upgrading existing pelican crossing with speed table. 
2.0 Outcome of public consultation 
 
2.1 Letters, describing the proposals were delivered to local residents / occupiers. 

Approximately, 150 letters were delivered via post to the area affected by the 
proposals. Emergency Services, bus companies, local Members and cycling 
representatives were also consulted on the proposals. Four written responses 
from Local Members, cycling representative and residents were received and 
the comments are summarised in the Appendix 1. Two Members raised  

Page 17



 

 

general queries about the scheme. A resident and the cycling representative 
are in favour of the scheme. 

 
2.2 The majority of respondents generally supported the scheme. Two residents 

raised concerns about particular locations of speed cushions and others 
requested further measures on the service road. Some indicated that speed 
cameras would be a better solution.  

 
2.3 Details of some of the operational Casualty Reduction Schemes implemented 

within Havering, TfL’s targets, Mayor’s vision zero Strategy and traffic calming 
techniques are summarised in the Appendix 2. 

 
3.0 Officers’ comments and conclusions 
 
3.1 The collision analysis indicated that thirty six personal injury collisions (PICs) 

were recorded alo
[...]
he Leader of the Council that the safety improvements as detailed below 
shown on the relevant drawing be implemented as follows:  

 
 

(a) A maximum of 20 mph speed zone in Amersham Road, Amersham Close, 
Harlesden Close, Waltham Close, and Harlesden walk with associated 
roundels as shown on drawing in Appendix 1. 

(b) Raised speed tables with tactile paving on Amersham Road near the 
entrance to Mead primary School as shown on drawing in Appendix 1.  

(c) 20mph speed zone signage on all the roads within the scheme area. 
 

2.      
That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing the proposals is £0.040m   
feasibility design and consultation costs, which would be met by Transport for 
London allocated to the borough for Traffic Calming Measures in Mead School 
Area for 2018/19. 

 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 Mead School area scheme comprised of Amersham Road, Amersham Drive, 

Amersham Close, Harlesden Close, Waltham Close, and Harlesden walk.  The  
roads are predominantly residential in nature.                                                                                                                                         

 

Page 36



 
 

 

1.2 Amersham Lane is a single carriageway and it conveys two-way traffic along its 
entire length. Mead school is located on Amersham Road near its junction with 
Petersfield Avenue. There are two other schools within the area and these generate 
a significant amount of school traffic in the area. As a result of expansion of Mead 
school, parking and traffic activities within the vicinity of the school have increased 
markedly which have raised safety issues for the pupils. 

 
  

1.3 The speed limit in the Roads varies between 25 mph to 30 mph. The Roads have 
street lighting along their entire length. The roads are used by local residents, and 
also for school run traffic. 
 

1.4 In early March 2019, Amersham Road from Petersfield Avenue to Amersham drive 
had replacement of 
[...]
speed zone incorporating Percy Road, Langley Road 

and Hainault Road (with associated roundels) as shown on drawing in 
Appendix 1 

b) a width restriction at the junction of Percy Road and Mawney Road as shown 
on drawing in Appendix 1 

 
 
2) That it be noted that the estimated cost of implementing these proposals is 
£0.035m which includes design and consultation costs. These costs would be met 
through Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding from Transport for London. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 

Page 46



 
 

 

 
 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 A request to close one end of Percy Road to prevent the street being used by 

inappropriate non-residential traffic was referred to Highways Advisory Committee 
on 15th September 2015, following the submission of a petition signed by 51 
residents. The committee agreed to add the request for funding. 

 
1.2 A traffic survey was undertaken in the area in early 2017, and the data led to 

discussions between local Ward Councillors, and the Cabinet member for 
Environment following Street Management Engineers were asked to look at the 
feasibility of a width restriction on Percy Road and implementation of 20mph zone.  

 
Details of Percy Road and Linley Crescent 
 

1.3 Percy Road and Linley Crescent have carriageways 6m wide and footways of 
3.2meters and 2.3meters respectively. Both road have areas of footway parking 
where drivers can park with 2-wheels on the footway. Both roads are subject to a 
30mph national urban speed limit. 
 
Hainault Road 

 1.4 Hainault Road has a carriageway of 7.5meters width and footways of 2.4meters and 
2.8meters. 

The road is already traffic calmed with round topped road humps. Both sides of       
the road are heavily parked. 

 
2 Public transport facilities 

 
2.1 There is no public transport running through the study area.  The nearest train 

station is in Romford Town centre. Commuters reach the station in Romford by 
walking, cycling, and public transport or by c
[...]
Casualty Reduction Programme was one of the schemes 
approved by Transport for London for funding for 2019/20. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
A feasibility study was undertaken to identify safety improvements including a mini 
roundabout, pedestrian refuges, pedestrian refuge with minor carriageway 
widening, vehicle activated signs, road markings and road signs to reduce the 
casualty rate along the street. A public consultation has been carried out and this 
report details the findings of this consultation and recommends that the safety 
improvements as detailed in the recommendation be approved.  
 
The scheme is within Elm Park and South Hornchurch wards. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Committee having considered the representations and information 
set out in this report recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment in  
consultation with the Leader of the Council that the safety improvements as 
detailed below and shown on the relevant drawings be implemented as 
follows: 
 
(a) Rainham Road east of Dunningford Close 

- Replacing existing pedestrian refuge with wider Pedestrian refuge; 
- Minor carriageway widening as shown on drawing reference 

QS004/1. 
 

(b) Rainham Road opposite to property No.275 Rainham Road  
- 30mph vehicle activated sign as shown on drawing reference 

    QS004/2. 
 

(c) Rainham Road / Fyfield Road Junction  
- Mini roundabout  
- Pedestrian refuge with minor carriageway widening as shown. 
- Relocation of speed table as shown on drawing reference QS004/3. 

 
(d) Rainham Road outside property Nos: 9 and 11 Rainham Road  

- Pedestrian refuge as shown on drawing reference QS004/4.  
 

 
2. That, it be noted that the estimated costs of £0.070m, will be met from the 

Transport for London’s (“TfL”) 2019/20 Local Implementation Plan allocation  
for Casualty Reduction. 

 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
1.0  Background 
 
1.1 In November 2018, Transport for London (“TfL”) approved funding for a 

Page 56



number of Casualt
[...]
nham Road to 
reduce vehicle speeds and minimise collisions. 

 
(a) Rainham Road east of Dunningford Close (Plan No:QS004/1) 

- Replacing existing pedestrian refuge with wider Pedestrian refuge. 
- Minor carriageway widening as shown. 

 
(b) Rainham Road opposite to property No.275 Rainham Road  

   (Plan No.QS004/2) 
- 30mph vehicle activated sign 

 
(c) Rainham Road / Fyfield Road Junction  (Plan No:QS004/3) 

- Mini roundabout  
- Pedestrian refuge with minor carriageway widening as shown. 
- Relocation of speed table 

(d) Rainham Road outside property Nos: 9 and 11 Rainham Road  
(Plan No. QS004/4 
- Pedestrian refuge as shown.  

 
2.0 Outcome of public consultation 
 
2.1 Letters, describing the proposals were delivered to local residents / occupiers. 

Approximately, 350 letters were delivered via post to the area affected by the 
proposals. Emergency Services, bus companies, local Members and cycling 
representatives were also consulted on the proposals. Seven written 

Page 60



responses from Local Members and residents were received and the 
comments are summarised in the Appendix 1. The Local Members expressed 
support for the scheme. Three residents are in favour of the scheme. One 
resident raised concerns about the parking bays along Rainham Road by 
Dunningford Close. One resident objected to the mini roundabout proposal at 
the Rainham Road / Fyfield Road junction. Details of the comments are 
shown in the Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 Details of some of the operational Casualty Reduction Schemes implemented 

within Havering, TfL’s targets, Mayor’s vision zero Strategy and traffic calming 
techniques are summarised in the Appendix 2. 

 
3.0 Officers’ comments and conclusions 
 
3.1 The collision analysis indicated that sixty three personal injury collisions 

(PICs) were recorded along Rainham Road between Newtons Corner and 
Dovers Corner. Of these sixty three PICs, eight (13%) were serious; nine 
(14%) involved pedestrians; ten (16%) involved child
[...]
ts where 
possible, with the emphasis on safety and maintaining vehicular access. 
 
This report outlines the responses received to the detailed parking consultations 
undertaken in the St. Andrews Avenue area and recommends a further course of 
action.  
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Matthew.jeary@Havering.gov.uk


 
Ward  
 
Elm Park Ward 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and 
the representations made, recommends to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Community Safety following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council that the proposals to introduce a new Residents 
Permit Parking Area ‘Permit Parking Past this point’ (operational Monday to 
Friday 08:30 to 18.30 hours inclusive) in St Andrews Avenue parking zone 
as shown on the plan in Appendix C be implemented as advertised. 

2. Members note that:  
a. all existing ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) 

within the St. Andrews Avenue parking zone will be retained for 
junction protection; 

b. additional ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) will be 
implemented at junctions in the St. Andrews Avenue parking zone to 
assist traffic flow; 

c. ‘at any time’ waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) will be 
implemented at the refuge island in Rosewood Avenue to assist 
traffic flow.  

3. Members note that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, 
including all physical measures and advertising costs, should a scheme be 
implemented is £0.010m and will be met from the LIP 2018/2019 funding 
allocation – A2904. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Following reports from local residents regarding dangerous and / or 

inconsiderate parking at junctions which led to the introduction of ‘At Any 
Time’ waiting restrictions at junctions in early 2016, this Committee agreed 
that an informal consultation should be undert
[...]
duce a new Residents Permit Parking Area ‘Permit Parking 
Past this point’ (operational Monday to Friday 8.30am – 6:30pm inclusive) in 
Stanley Close (as shown on the plan in appendix A) proceed to formal 
consultation; 

(b) if at the close of consultation no objections are received to the proposals at 1(a) 
above, the scheme proceeds to full implementation. 

 
 

2. That Members note that the estimated cost of this scheme, as set out in this report, 
is £0.005m, which will be funded from the A2904 Controlled Parking Zone Reviews LIP 18-
19 TFL 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1.0 Background 
 
 
1.1 Following approval by the Highways Advisory Committee with the support of Ward 

Councillors the third and final part of the Gidea Park review was undertaken between 
November 24th 2017 and 8th December 2018. The extent of the review area is shown on the 
plan in Appendix B and includes the eastern part of Carlton Road, the eastern part of 
Stanley Avenue, Stanley Close, and Woodfield Drive.  

 
1.2 The results of this Consultation are contained in the table in Appendix C, which show a 

clear desire of respondents to leave the parking arrangements as is save for the residents 
of Stanley Close who show a clear desire for further consultation on parking proposals.  

 
1.3 Officers consulted Ward Councillors on further consultation of residents in Stanley Close. It 

is proposed to introduce a new Residents Permit Area ‘Permit Parking Past this Point’ to 
maximise available parking for residents. Officers  consulted with Ward Councillors on the 
operational times of the Residents Permit Area and in July 2018 consulted on the following 
(alternative) times of operation:  - (a) Monday to Friday 8am – 10am; (b) Monday to Friday 
8.30am – 6.30pm; and (c) Monday to Saturday 8.30am-6.30pm.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 102



 

 

2.0   Responses received 
 
2.1 The Consultation in Stanley Close started on the 15th June 2018, and concluded on the 6th 

July 2018. There were 21 cor
[...]
are age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, marriage and civil 
partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and gender reassignment.   
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and commissioning of 
its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the Council is also committed to 
improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all Havering residents in respect of socio-economics 
and health determinants.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                        BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 104



 

 

    
 

Appendix A 

 
 

Appendix B 
 
 

P
age 105



 

 

   
 
 

Appendix C 
 
 

P
age 106



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN DURY FALLS ESTATE
	Dury Falls consultation R

	6 HILLDENE AVENUE CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	HAC Plans - Hilldene Avenue
	Public consultation letter - Hilldene Avenue A4 Colour.doc

	7 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN MEAD SCHOOL AREA - AMERSHAM ROAD AND HARLESDEN ROAD
	QS024-M-1.pdf Mead school Area 1

	8 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN PERCY ROAD, LING CRESCENT AND HAINAULT ROAD
	Percy R Consultation

	9 RAINHAM ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Rainham Road HAC plans
	Public consultation letter - Rainham Road Collision Reduction Programme-A4 Colour 11-10-19

	10 TPC816  - ST ANDREWS AVENUE AREA
	11 TPC745 - GIDEA PARK REVIEW - STANLEY CLOSE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 December 2019 (7.00  - 7.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Mylod (Vice-Chair), John Crowder and 
Sally Miller 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors David Durant and 
Michael White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN PERCY ROAD, 
LINGLEY CRESCENT AND HAINAULT ROAD  
 
With the permission of the Committee, Councillor Dilip Patel addressed 
Members giving full support for the scheme. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to 



Highways Advisory Committee, 17 
December 2019 

 

 

 

recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, that the safety improvements detailed on the relevant 
drawings be implemented as follows:  
 

a) a maximum 20mph speed zone incorporating Percy Road, 
Lingley Crescent and Hainault Road (with associated roundels) 
as shown on drawing in Appendix 1; 

b) a width restriction at the junction of Percy Road and Mawney 
Road as shown on drawing in Appendix 1 

 
Members noted that that the estimated cost of implementing these 
proposals was £0.035m which includes design and consultation costs. 
These costs would be met through Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding 
from Transport for London. 
 
 

4 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN DURY FALLS ESTATE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, that safety improvements detailed on the relevant 
drawings be implemented as follows:  
 

 A maximum 20mph zone in all seventeen estate roads within 
the Dury Falls Estate – Holme Road, Garden Avenue, Benets 
Road, Tiptree Close, Somerset Gardens, Hedingham Road, 
Dury falls Close, Berkeley Drive, Dunster Crescent, Lee Garden 
Avenue, Frimley Avenue, Berkeley Drive, Berkeley Close, 
Dunster Crescent, Falkirk Close, Caermavon Close, Carisbroke 
Close  
(with associated roundels) as shown on the drawing in 
Appendix 1; 

 20 mph signage and markings to be laid within the zone.  
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of implementing the proposals was 
£0.025m that includes feasibility design and consultation costs, which would 
be met by Transport for London allocated to the borough for Traffic Calming 
Measures in Dury Falls Estate Area for 2019/20(A3068). 
 
 

5 HILLDENE AVENUE CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - 
PROPOSED SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, that the safety improvements detailed in the report 
and shown on the relevant drawings be implemented as follows: 
 

(a) Hilldene Avenue outside property No: 36 Hilldene Avenue  
- Pedestrian refuge as shown drawing reference QS005/1; 



Highways Advisory Committee, 17 
December 2019 

 

 

 

 
(b) Hilldene Avenue / Chatteris Avenue / Edenhall Road Junctions  

- Zebra crossing 
- Mini roundabout at the Hilldene Avenue / Edenhall Road 

Junction as shown drawing reference QS005/1; 
 

(c) Hilldene Avenue by Hilldene Close   
- Upgrading existing pelican crossing with speed table as 

shown on drawing reference QS005/2. 
 

Members noted that the estimated costs of £0.070m would be met from the 
Transport for London’s (TfL) 2019/20 Local Implementation Plan allocation 
for Casualty Reduction. 
 
 

6 PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES IN MEAD SCHOOL AREA 
- AMERSHAM ROAD AND HARLESDEN ROAD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, that the safety improvements detailed in the report 
and shown on relevant the drawing be implemented as follows:  
 

(a) A maximum of 20 mph speed zone in Amersham Road, 
Amersham Close, Harlesden Close, Waltham Close, and 
Harlesden walk with associated roundels as shown on the 
drawing in Appendix 1; 

(b) Raised speed tables with tactile paving on Amersham Road 
near the entrance to Mead primary School as shown on the 
drawing in Appendix 1;  

(c) 20mph speed zone signage on all the roads within the scheme 
area. 
 

Members noted that the estimated cost of implementing the proposals was 
£0.040m; feasibility design and consultation costs, which would be met by 
Transport for London allocated to the borough for Traffic Calming Measures 
in Mead School Area for 2018/19. 
 
 

7 RAINHAM ROAD CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED 
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report and following clarification from officers 
of the estimated costs relating to speed table relocation RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, that the safety improvements detailed in the 
report and shown on the relevant drawings be implemented as follows: 

 
(a) Rainham Road east of Dunningford Close 



Highways Advisory Committee, 17 
December 2019 

 

 

 

- Replacing existing pedestrian refuge with wider Pedestrian 
refuge; 

- Minor carriageway widening as shown on drawing reference 
QS004/1 

 
(b) Rainham Road opposite to property No.275 Rainham Road  

- 30mph vehicle activated sign as shown on drawing 
reference 
    QS004/2 

 
(c) Rainham Road / Fyfield Road Junction  

- Mini roundabout  
- Pedestrian refuge with minor carriageway widening; 
- Relocation of speed table as shown on drawing reference 

QS004/3. 
 

(d) Rainham Road outside property Nos: 9 and 11 Rainham Road  
- Pedestrian refuge as shown on drawing reference QS004/4.  

 
Members noted that the estimated costs of £0.070m would be met from the 
Transport for London’s (“TfL”) 2019/20 Local Implementation Plan allocation 
for Casualty Reduction. 
 
 

8 TPC816  -  ST ANDREWS AVENUE AREA  
 
The report before the Committee recommended the introduction of a new 
Residents Permit Parking Area ‘Permit Parking Past in the St. Andrews 
Avenue area following a parking consultation. 
 
Members noted that a statutory consultation was undertaken between 25 
May 2018 and 15 June 2018. 
 
Ward Councillors were consulted on 9 July 2018.  
 
Following a debate and a motion to recommend rejection of the proposals 
the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, that the 
proposals to introduce a new Residents Permit Parking Area ‘Permit 
Parking Past this point’ be rejected. 
 
 

9 TPC745 - GIDEA PARK REVIEW - STANLEY CLOSE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council that: 

 
(a) the proposals to introduce a new Residents Permit Parking 

Area ‘Permit Parking Past this point’ (operational Monday 



Highways Advisory Committee, 17 
December 2019 

 

 

 

to Friday 8.30am – 6:30pm inclusive) in Stanley Close (as 
shown on the plan in appendix A of the report) proceed to 
formal consultation; 
 

(b) if at the close of consultation no objections are received to the 
proposals at 1(a) above, the scheme proceeds to full 
implementation. 

 
That it be noted that the estimated cost of the scheme, as set out in the 
report was £0.005m, which would be funded from the A2904 Controlled 
Parking Zone Reviews LIP 18-19 TFL. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


